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January 25, 2021 
 
Via Emailed PDF  
 
Martin Sullivan 
Sullivan & Barros, LLP 
msullivan@sullivanbarros.com 
 
Re: Request for Minor Deviation and Determination Letter for Square 5793, A&T 

Lot 859, Record Lot 161 
 
Dear Mr. Sullivan: 
 
This letter confirms the conversation you had with my staff on November 20, 2020, 
and the subsequent review of the Plans (attached as Exhibit A), regarding the 
proposed project located on Lot 161 in Square 5793 (the “Subject Property”) and a 
request for minor deviation from the lot occupancy requirements of the R-3 Zone, 
requested herein.  
 
According to the plans, the Subject Property is an interior lot measuring twenty-
eight feet (28 ft.) in width and 3,080 square feet in land area. It is located in the 
Anacostia Historic District. You are proposing to construct a new semi-detached 
dwelling which will be used as single-family dwelling (the “Project”).  
 
Existing Record Lot  
The Subject Property has an existing record lot, Lot 161. The record lot corresponds 
exactly with Tax Lot 859. Specifically, you have asked that I address the buildability 
of the existing record lot, which happens to correspond exactly, or “one-to-one” with 
the existing tax lot and to confirm that the existence of a tax lot does not affect the 
existence of a record lot. It is my understanding that if the boundaries of the 
Property’s tax lot match exactly the boundaries of the Property’s corresponding 
record lot(s), the Surveyor will issue a building plat for the tax lot and the project 
architect will certify that there is an existing record lot matching the boundaries of 
that tax lot. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Jd@schmidtdevelopment.com


 
 

 

 
 
With this certification, I will accept such a plat for the purposes of satisfying the 
requirements under the Zoning Regulations that all new construction or additions 
take place only on a record lot (in compliance with A-301.3). It is my determination 
that this complies with both the spirit and intent, and the letter of the Zoning 
Regulations because, while the Regulations require that new construction and 
additions all take place on a “lot of record,” the requirement for the production of the 
actual building plat does not provide whether or not that plat must be a tax plat or 
record plat. (A-301.2(b)).1  
 
Furthermore, if the D.C. Surveyor refuses, or fails, to issue the plat with said notation, 
I will still accept the tax plat as a buildable plat, provided your request is accompanied 
by evidence that the corresponding record lots exist, such as by reference to the DC 
GIS maps produced on the DC GIS Atlas Plus website. In this case, you have provided 
such evidence of the existence of the record lot, attached as Exhibit B, and I will 
therefore accept a tax plat for new construction, provided the tax plats matches up 
with the boundaries of the existing record lot, which I understand you will accomplish 
by undertaking an A&T Lot subdivision with the D.C. Office of Tax and Revenue. 
 
Proposed Use 
You are proposing to construct a semi-detached single-family dwelling on the 
Subject Property. A single-family dwelling is permitted as a matter-of-right in the R-
3 Zone pursuant to U § 201.  
 
Building Height 
Pursuant to D § 303.1, the maximum permitted building height, not including the 
penthouse, in an R-3 zone shall not exceed forty feet (40 ft.) and three (3) stories. 
According to the plans, the building will have a height of 24 ft. 5 in. and two (2) 
stories. Accordingly, the proposed building will meet the building height 
requirements of the R-3 Zone.  
 
Lot Occupancy 
As a matter-of-right, the owner could construct a row dwelling from side lot line to 
side lot line. A row dwelling in the R-3 zone is permitted to have 60% lot occupancy. 
However, the building to the north has windows on the shared lot line. Out of 
deference to that owner, the Applicant is pursuing a semi-detached structure so that 
the neighbor’s windows may remain. Pursuant to D § 304.1, the maximum 
permitted lot occupancy for “all other structures” in the R-3 Zone is forty percent 
(40 %).  

 
1 Pursuant to long-standing precedential authority from the Board of Zoning Adjustment (Exhibit B), and 

the D.C. Office of Corporation Counsel (predecessor to OAG)(Exhibit C), the existence of a tax lot has not 

effect whatsoever on the record lot.  



 
 

 

The attached plans show that the Project has a proposed lot occupancy of forty-one 
point eight percent (41.8%) and therefore requires minor deviation from the lot 
occupancy requirements of the R-3 Zone, as follows: 
 
Pursuant to 11-A DCMR § 304.2 of the 2016 Zoning Regulations, the Zoning 
Administrator is authorized to permit a deviation not to exceed two percent (2%) of 
the maximum percentage of lot occupancy, provided that the deviation will not impair 
the purpose of the otherwise applicable regulations. The maximum permitted lot 
occupancy in the R-3 Zone is forty percent (40%). In this case, you are proposing to 
increase the lot occupancy to forty-one-point eight percent (41.8%), which does not 
exceed two percent (2%) of the maximum percentage of lot occupancy.  
  
In accordance with 11-A DCMR § 304.3, I have considered the following issues in 
determining that the deviation would not impair the purpose of the otherwise 
applicable regulations: 
 

(a) The light and air available to neighboring properties shall not be 
unduly affected; 

(b) The privacy of neighboring properties shall not be unduly 
compromised; 

(c) The level of noise in the neighborhood shall not be unduly 
increased; 

(d) The use and enjoyment of neighboring properties shall not be 
unduly compromised;  

(e) No trees which would otherwise be protected by this title or 
other District of Columbia regulation, shall be damaged or 
removed; and  

(f) The general scale and pattern of buildings on the subject street   
frontage and the neighborhood shall be maintained consistent 
with the development standards of [the Zoning Regulations]. 

 
I have determined that the proposed deviation meet the above requirements, 
as described below: 
 

(a) Providing a lot occupancy of forty-one-point eight percent 
(41.8%) would not materially impact the size and scale of the proposed 
building. The additional lot occupancy results in a total additional building 
area of fifty-eight square feet (58 sq. ft.), effectively at the rear of the building, 
and the rear yard requirement is still met. This square footage amounts to 
approximately two feet (2 ft.) of additional building length. Accordingly, I have 
determined that the light and air available to neighboring properties would 
not be unduly affected by the deviation. 

 
(b) As noted in the above paragraph, the overall scale and size of the 

proposed building would not change materially if the deviation is granted. The 
additional lot occupancy results in a total additional building area of fifty eight 



 
 

 

square feet (58 sq. ft.), effectively at the rear of the building, and no additional 
windows or balconies are being added in the two feet (2 ft.) of additional 
length of the building. Accordingly, I have determined that the privacy of 
neighboring properties will not be unduly compromised by the requested 
minor deviation. 

 
(c) The minor deviation does not provide any significant additional 

living space and will not increase the overall density or proposed use as a 
single-family dwelling. For this reason, the level of noise in the neighborhood 
will not be unduly increased. 

 
(d) For the reasons stated in (a) – (c), the use and enjoyment of 

neighboring properties will not be unduly compromised by the minor 
deviation.  

 
(e) No trees will be damaged or removed because of the minor 

deviation. 
 
(f) The deviation will result in approximately two feet (2 ft.) of additional 

length in building area at the rear of the Property. Therefore, the general scale and 
pattern of buildings on the subject street frontage will be maintained consistent 
with the development standards of the zoning regulations. 
  
For the above reasons, I have determined that the requested deviation will not 
impair the purpose of the otherwise applicable regulations, in accordance with A-
304.3 (a) – (f). In addition, the requested deviation amounts comply with the 
percentage limits within A-304.2(a). Therefore, my determination is to approve the 
herein-requested minor deviation. 
 
Front Setback 
Pursuant to D § 305.1, a front setback shall be provided within the range of existing 
front setbacks of all residential buildings within an R-1 through R-3 zone on the 
same side of the street in the block where the building is proposed. The proposed 
front is within the range of buildings, as the building at 2237 14th Street is set back 
from its front lot line approximately six (6) feet.  
 
Side Yard Setback 
Pursuant to D § 206.4, one (1) side yard, a minimum of five feet (5 ft.) in width, shall 
be provided for all semi-detached buildings in the R-3. According to the plans, you 
are providing a side yard of five feet and one-half inch (5 ft. 0.5 in.). Therefore, the 
proposed Project meets the side yard requirements of the R-3 zone.  
 
Rear Yard Setback 
Pursuant to D § 306.2, a minimum rear yard of twenty feet (20 ft.) is required in the 
R-3 Zone. According to the Plans, you are providing a rear yard of at least twenty 
feet (20 ft.), thus meeting the rear yard setback requirements of the R-3 Zone.  



 
 

 

 
Parking 
Pursuant to C § 701.5, the minimum parking requirement for a single-family 
dwelling in the R-3 Zone is one (1) space. Pursuant to C § 702.4 Vehicle parking shall 
not be required: (a) For a building containing a single principal dwelling unit or flat 
within the R or RF zone, if the lot does not have access to an open, improved, and 
public alley with a right of way of ten feet (10 ft.) width minimum. Since the Subject 
Property is a single-family dwelling with no alley access, you are exempt from the 
parking requirements. Parking on the Property is not prohibited if you secure legal 
access for such parking. 
 
Summary 
Based on the attached plans, I find that the proposed Project complies with the 
General Zoning Requirements and the specific R-3 zone requirements. When you file 
the plans for a building permit, I will approve drawings consistent with the plans 
and plat attached to this letter.  
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, _________________________________ 
  Matthew Le Grant 
  Zoning Administrator 
 
Attachments:  A- Plan Set dated 11-17-20 
  B- Record Lot 161 record– Atlas Plus  
 
This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and documents 
submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter 
are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the 
date of this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or 
evidence, may result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a “final writing”, as used in 
Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal 
Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-
302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning 
Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter based on the 
information submitted for the Zoning Administrator’s review. Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an 
application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting provision established 
under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only occur as part of 
the review of an application submitted to DCRA. 
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